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Appendix 1 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.1 – People live active, healthier and independent lives 
 
Number of affordable social sector new builds completed per annum – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Allan Brandie 
 
This indicator for FQ4 is on track and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 0 0 Green 
FQ2 2021/22 
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FQ4 Comment 
During FQ4 there were a total of 45 affordable housing completions: 8 units at Phase 3, Imereval, Isle of Islay and 37 units at Phase 3, Dunbeg. 
 
The previous LHS set a minimum target of 550 new affordable homes to be delivered via the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) by March 2021. Due to the 
unforeseen and unprecedented impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020/21, the final year of the LHS, development activity was halted for several months and 
even once the new build programme was re-started ongoing constraints and restrictions led to slippage with a number of key projects, including the flagship 
development of 300 new homes at Dunbeg. As a consequence, the 5 year LHS target was not achieved; nevertheless, despite the extremely challenging 
circumstances, a very credible total of 459 new homes were actually completed, representing 84% of the Housing Supply Target. A significant number of additional 
units were onsite at the year end and will complete in the first year of this new LHS. This positive progress was achieved through effective partnership working 
between the Council, RSLs, the Scottish Government, planners, private developers, and local communities. The total investment to deliver 459 units over five years 
amounted to £72.6m. The primary resources included the Scottish Government’s Affordable Housing Supply Programme (with £53.459m invested in completed 
new homes over the last five years, and £66m spend in total; which is 57% higher than the AHSP spend for the previous LHS); the Council’s Strategic Housing Fund 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities 
 
Car parking income to date – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Hugh O’Neill 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities 
 
Car parking income to date – Argyll and Bute 
Responsible person: Hugh O’Neill 
 
This indicator for FQ4 is slightly below target however performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 £203,530 £65,551 Red 
FQ2 2021/22 £507,833 £491,275 Red 
FQ3 2021/22 £660,069 £699,363 Green 
FQ4 2021/22 £807,078 £801,606 Red 

 
FQ4 Comment 
As a knock-on effect of Covid-
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger communities 
 
LEAMS (Local Environment Audit and Management Systems – Mid Argyll 
(Monthly data combined to show quarterly average) 
Responsible person: Tom Murphy 
 
This indicator for FQ4 is above target and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 73 84 Green 
FQ2 2021/22 73 80 Green 
FQ3 2021/22 73 81 Green 
FQ4 2021/22 73 85 Green 

 
FQ4 Comment 
The levels of street cleanliness in the Mid Argyll area this quarter are very good; January 90, February 73 and March 92. This is a very good level of service and 
exceeds both the National Standard and Benchmark figure. 

 
LEAMS (Local Environment Audit and Management System) – Kintyre 
(Monthly data combined to show quarterly average) 
Responsible person: Tom Murphy 
 
This indicator for FQ4 is above target and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 73 81 Green 
FQ2 2021/22 73 80 Green 
FQ3 2021/22 73 74 Green 
FQ4 2021/22 73 77 Green 

 
FQ4 Comment 
The LEAMS scoring for the fourth quarter in Kintyre is January 83, February 72 and March 77. These are good levels of service and the hope is these will rise again 
next quarter. 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.2 – People live in safer and stronger 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.4 – 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.5 – Our economy is diverse and thriving 
 
Percentage of pre-planning application enquiries processed within 20 working days – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Peter Bain 
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Benchmarking FY 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 
This is one of several measures where the Development Management service is benchmarked against The Scottish Government and "Rural 9" average 
performance. 
 
Changes made by The Scottish Government in reporting cycles, have necessitated changes to the way we input benchmarking figures in Pyramid: 
 

(1) The annual benchmark figure, when published in July each year will be used to retrospectively update every FQ for that FY (applied to FY 2019/20 and FY 
2020/21). 

(2) This will be projected forward throughout the four FQ's of the next FY* (as has been standard practice in Development Management for over a decade 
now). 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.6 – We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 
 
Street lighting – percentage of faults repaired within 10 days – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Hugh O’Neill 
 
This indicator for FQ4 is below target however performance has improved since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 75% 45% Red 
FQ2 2021/22 75% 18% Red 
FQ3 2021/22 75% 28% Red 
FQ4 2021/22 75% 48% Red 

 
FQ4 Comment 
Whilst mainland figures were better, the logistics of access to Islay and type of repair required meant that local contractor assistance was not able to complete any 
of the 17 jobs here within the timescale. This performance was greatly affected by unavailability of the Street Lighting Electricians, due to the effects of Covid-19 
and the subsequent isolation periods. As other team members were unavailable for similar reasons, there was limited scope to cover this area by other means. It 
should be noted that, in the period of the year with the highest frequency of fault reporting, the team completed a total of 459 jobs, across the 14,500 plus 
lighting stock in the 12 week period Jan-March. Outstanding faults will be prioritised where appropriate.  In prioritising faults, staff will review the timescale of 
reported faults (i.e. clear oldest ones first) and review sections where there may be more than one light fault reported (i.e. a stretch of 5 lights as opposed to 1 
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FQ4 Comment 
Street lighting Team were affected by COVID absences in the final quarter with all staff being off at some point due to COVID. This has been reflected in the 
performance figures which has dipped to 28% of faults being repaired within the 10 day period across the ABC area. A total of 241 faults are still outstanding at 
this time with staff prioritising where appropriate. In prioritising faults, staff will review the timescale of reported faults (i.e. clear oldest ones first) and review 
sections where there may be more than one light fault reported (i.e. a stretch of 5 lights as opposed to 1 light outage). Early indications show that the backlog of 
outstanding faults is being addressed for FQ1 2022/23 however this continues to be monitored.
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.6 – We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 

Total number of complaints regarding waste collection – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Tom Murphy 

This indicator for FQ4 shows no change in performance since the last reporting period. 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ2 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ3 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ4 2021/22 No target 1 No target 

FQ4 Comment 
The service only received one waste collection complaint this quarter. This is an excellent level of service given the number of properties serviced. 

Total number of complaints regarding waste collection – Argyll and Bute 
Responsible person: Tom Murphy 

This indicator for FQ4 shows no change in performance since the last reporting period. 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ2 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ3 2021/22 No target 0 No target 
FQ4 2021/22 No target 40 No target 

FQ4 Comment 
Unfortunately the service has s



Appendix 1 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.6 – We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 
 
RIS114_01-The percentage of waste that 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Corporate Outcome No.6 – We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 
 
Islands – Percentage of waste recycled, composted and recovered 
Responsible person: John Blake 
 
This indicator for FQ4 shows the percentage has decreased since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 No target 33.8% No target 
FQ2 2021/22 No target 37.2% No target 
FQ3 2021/22 No target 39.0% No target 
FQ4 2021/22 No target 38.4% No target 

 
FQ4 Comment 
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Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Making It Happen 
 
Teacher sickness absence – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Simon Easton 
 
This indicator for FQ4 shows the number of sickness days for teachers has increased since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target Actual Status 
FQ1 2021/22 No target 1.51 days No target 
FQ2 2021/22 No target 1.00 days No target 
FQ3 2021/22 No target 1.38 days No target 
FQ4 2021/22 No target 1.69 days No target 

 
FQ4 Comment 
Teacher sickness absence has increased slightly against the previous quarter which is in line with traditional seasonal trends. It has also increased slightly against 
the same quarter last year which is unsurprising given that we were in a lockdown period in this quarter last year. The main reason for absence this quarter is 



Appendix 1 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Making It Happen 
 
LGE staff sickness absence – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Responsible person: Carolyn McAlpine 
 
This indicator for FQ4 shows the number of sickness days for staff (non-teachers) has decreased since the last reporting period. 
 

Reporting Period Target 




